# 504237872 02/21/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4284549

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Name		Execution Date		
JOHN A. SIMPSON					02/01/2017		
JEFFREY A. DOOLEY					08/03/2007		
MATTHEW J. GILLICI	K				02/01/2017		
	ΔΤΑ						
Name:	ABBOTT CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMS INC						
Street Address:	3200 LA	KESIDE DRI	VE				
City:		SANTA CLARA					
State/Country:	CALIFC	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	95054						
				_			
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:		15438502					
CORRESPONDENCE							
Fax Number:		310)824-9696	5				
•			ldress first; if that is ur				
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 310-824-5555							
Email:			etla@fulpat.com				
Correspondent Name			VIDER PATTON, LLP (ABBOTT) JOHN S. NA				
Address Line 1:			CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 1200				
Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045							
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	ABBOT	ABBOT-96487 (12949USO1)				
NAME OF SUBMITTER	ז:	DAVID .	DAVID J. PITMAN				
SIGNATURE:		/david j.	/david j. pitman/				
DATE SIGNED:		02/21/20	02/21/2017				
Fotal Attachments: 8							
			BOT_96487-1#page1.tif				
			30T_96487-1#page2.tif				
-			BOT_96487-1#page3.tif				
ource=ASSIGNMENT	_SIMPSON	GILLICK_AB	30T_96487-1#page4.tif				

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is made by John A. Simpson of Carlsbad, California; Jeffrey F. Dooley of Oceanside, California; and Matthew J. Gillick of Murrieta, California, Assignors, to ABBOTT CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMS INC., a California corporation, Assignee, having a place of business at 3200 Lakeside Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054.

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a new and useful METHOD FOR SELECTIVELY PRETINNING A GUIDEWIRE CORE, for which an application for United States Letters Patent is filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original and first inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, their legal representative(s) and assign will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its

Client ID/Matter No. ABBOT-96487 (12949USO1)

#### 969887.1

successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-inpart or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date written herein below.

Assignors:

Date: 2/,1/7

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: 2-1-2017

Jh G. J.

Jeffrey F. Dooley

Mothing Jun-Matthew J. Gillick

IN FURTHER WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has executed this Assignment on the date written herein below, and accepts the benefits of the assignment in exchange for good and valuable consideration duly made.

Assignee:

-3-

Abbott Cardiovascular Systems Inc.

Вý

Shannon Hansen Assistant Secretary

#### To: Future Abbott California Employees

From: Mike Meyer Group Vice President Human Resources Abbott Medical Products Group

Re: Attached Abbott Employee Agreement

We look forward to your employment with Abbott.

In your employment with Guidant, you were asked to sign an agreement ensuring protection of Guidant's confidential information and intellectual property. Similarly, Abbott asks that each employee of Abbott Laboratories or its U.S. Subsidiaries ("Abbott") sign the attached Employee Agreement. The Agreement is effective only if and when Abbott's acquisition of Guidant's Vascular businesses is completed.

Abbott does not seek to enforce paragraphs 9, 10 or 11 of this Agreement for its California-based employees following termination of employment, unless necessary to protect its trade secrets. Should employees of Abbott relocate during their employment to states outside of California, Abbott reserves all rights to enforce the Agreement, including paragraphs 9, 10 and 11 to the fullest extent permitted under the law.

Consistent with California's intellectual property assignment statute, enclosed please find a copy of Labor Code sections 2870-2872. Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Abbott Employee Agreement do not apply to an invention that is protected by section 2870.

Abbott reserves its right to seek enforcement of any provision of this Agreement based upon subsequent changes in California law.

Finally, paragraph 18 of the Agreement seeks your acknowledgement that you have received and agree to comply with the Abbott Code of Business Conduct. Until you receive the Abbott Code of Conduct, Abbott will consider your receipt of, and agreement to comply with, the Guidant Code of Business Conduct as satisfying this obligation.

### CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 2870-2872

#### EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENTS; ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

2870. (a) Any provision in an employment agreement which provides that an employee shall assign, or offer to assign, any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employer shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the employer's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:

(1) Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the employer; or

(2) Result from any work performed by the employee for the employer.

(b) To the extent a provision in an employment agreement purports to require an employee to assign an invention otherwise excluded from being required to be assigned under subdivision (a), the provision is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable.

2871. No employer shall require a provision made void and unenforceable by Section 2870 as a condition of employment or continued employment. Nothing in this article shall be construed to forbid or restrict the right of an employer to provide in contracts of employment for disclosure, provided that any such disclosures be received in confidence, of all of the employee's inventions made solely or jointly with others during the term of his or her employment, a review process by the employer to determine such issues as may arise, and for full title to certain patents and inventions to be in the United States, as required by contracts between the employer and the United States or any of its agencies.

2872. If an employment agreement entered into after January 1, 1980, contains a provision requiring the employee to assign or offer to assign any of his or her rights in any invention to his or her employer, the employer must also, at the time the agreement is made, provide a written notification to the employee that the agreement does not apply to an invention which qualifies fully under the provisions of Section 2870. In any suit or action arising thereunder, the burden of proof shall be on the employee claiming the benefits of its provisions.

#### EMPLOYEE AGREEMENT

Agreement made between ABBOTT LABORATORIES, an Illinois corporation, on behalf of itself and its Subsidiaries (as defined below) (collectively, "ABBOTT"), and the undersigned employee ("EMPLOYEE"), WITNESS the following:

EMPLOVED acknowledges that ABBOTT has the right to protect its good will and interest in Confidential. Information (as defined below) and obtain the benefit of certain discoveries, inventions, improvements, and innovations developed by its employees.

In consideration of the execution of this Agreement, the mutual agreements contained in this Agreement and the employment of EMPLOYEE by ABBOTT, the parties agree as follows:

1. EMPLOYEE is engaged by ABBOTT in a position of trust and confidence in which EMPLOYEE will use, observe, obtain or have access to Confidential Information (as defined below).

- 2. As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings specified:
  - (a) "ABBOTT Customer" means any person, corporation or any other commercial organization or entity that EMPLOYEE called upon or dealt with for purposes of selling, promoting or marketing a service or product on behalf of ABBOTT during the last two years of EMPLOYEE's employment with ABBOTT.
  - (b) "Competing Products" means any product, process or service that has the same or similar purpose or use as a product, process or service researched, discovered, developed, manufactured, imported, marketed, sold, offered for sale or used by ABBOTT, which is related in any way to EMPLOYEE's employment with ABBOTT.
  - (c) "Confidential Information" means all discoveries, inventions, improvements and innovations, whether or not patentable or copyrightable, methods, processes, techniques, shop practices, formulae, compounds, compositions, organisms, computer software, equipment, research data, clinical and pharmacological data, marketing, pricing and sales information, personnel data, customer lists, financial data, plans and all other know-how, trade secrets and proprietary information which are in the possession of ABBOTT and which have not been published or disclosed to the general public. Confidential Information also includes information received by Abbott under an obligation of confidentiality to any third party.
  - (d) "Subsidiary" means a corporation or any other commercial organization or entity, and any branch or office of any of the foregoing, thirty percent (30%) or more of the assets or voting securities of which is owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by ABBOTT.

3. All identification badges, access cards or keys, automobiles, computers or other equipment, memoranda, notes, records, reports, photographs, drawings, plans, papers, computer software, compounds and other documents, products and materials made or compiled by or made available to EMPLOYEE during the course of employment with ABBOTT, and any copies, summaries or abstracts thereof, whether in electronic, paper or other form and whether or not they contain Confidential Information, are and shall be the property of ABBOTT and shall be delivered to ABBOTT by EMPLOYEE prior to termination of employment with ABBOTT.

4. All discoveries, inventions, improvements, software, innovations, trademarks, trade dress, or Internet domain names, whether or not patentable, copyrightable, or registerable (including all data and records pertaining thereto) which EMPLOYEE may invent, discover, originate, or conceive during the term of employment with ABBOTT or which may arise out of or result from Confidential Information obtained, provided or otherwise acquired, either directly or indirectly, by EMPLOYEE in connection with EMPLOYEE's employment with ABBOTT, shall be the sole and exclusive property of ABBOTT. EMPLOYEE shall promptly and fully disclose each and all such discoveries, inventions, improvements, software or innovations to ABBOTT.

5. EMPLOYEE shall, and does hereby, assign to ABBOTT, EMPLOYEE's entire right, title, and interest to any of the discoveries, inventions, improvements, software, innovations, trademarks, trade dress, and Internet domain names described in Paragraph 4 of this Agreement and any related U.S. or foreign counterparts, including patents, patent applications, copyrights and registrations; shall execute any instruments considered

necessary by ABBOTT to convey or perfect ABBOTT's ownership thereof; and shall assist ABBOTT in obtaining, defending and enforcing its rights therein. ABBOTT shall bear all expenses it authorizes be incurred in connection with such activity and shall pay to EMPLOYEE reasonable compensation for any time spent by EMPLOYEE performing such duties at the request of ABBOTT after termination of employment. In addition, EMPLOYEE shall maintain in confidence any information, including without limitation documents and communications, disclosed to EMPLOYEE after EMPLOYEE's term of employment with ABBOTT in connection with EMPLOYEE's obligations hereunder.

6. Paragraphs 4 and 5 of this Agreement shall not apply to an invention for which no equipment, supplies, facility or trade secret information of ABBOTT was used and which was developed entirely on EMPLOYEE's own time, unless (a) at the time of completion of reduction to practice the invention relates (1) to the business of ABBOTT or (2) to ABBOTT's actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development, or (b) the invention results from any work performed by the EMPLOYEE for ABBOTT.

7. EMPLOYEE understands that ABBOTT has hired EMPLOYEE because of EMPLOYEE's general skills and abilities and not because of EMPLOYEE's possession, if any, of any former employer's, customer's, or other third party's confidential or proprietary information. EMPLOYEE hereby certifies that EMPLOYEE has returned all property, data, and documents, whether in electronic, paper, or other form, of any former employer, customer, or other third party. EMPLOYEE agrees (a) not to disclose or use, directly or indirectly, in furtherance of EMPLOYEE's employment with ABBOTT, any confidential or proprietary information, whether in electronic, paper, or other form, that EMPLOYEE obtained through EMPLOYEE's employment with any previous employer(s) and (b) to comply with and abide by any confidentiality obligations that EMPLOYEE has at the time hired by ABBOTT.

8. EMPLOYEE shall use all best efforts to protect the secrecy and confidentiality of Confidential Information. Employee shall not, during the term of employment with ABBOTT or thereafter, use or disclose, or assist in the disclosure to others, directly or indirectly, any Confidential Information, except as required and authorized in the scope of EMPLOYEE's job responsibilities and in the furtherance of ABBOTT's business. EMPLOYEE acknowledges that the relationship of EMPLOYEE to ABBOTT with respect to Confidential Information shall be fiduciary in nature.

9. EMPLOYEE shall not, during the term of employment with ABBOTT or for a period of one year after the termination of employment with ABBOTT, in each country in which ABBOTT conducts business, engage, directly or indirectly, in any activity or employment, for the benefit of Employee or others, in a manner that contributes to any research, discovery, development, manufacture, importation, marketing, promotion, sale or use of one or more Competing Products. This paragraph shall only apply to the extent permitted by the laws of the state in which EMPLOYEE works or worked on behalf of ABBOTT immediately prior to the termination of employment.

10. EMPLOYEE shall not, during the term of employment with ABBOTT or for a period of one year after the termination of employment with ABBOTT, in each country in which ABBOTT conducts business, engage, directly or indirectly, for the benefit of EMPLOYEE or others, in any activity or employment in the performance of which any Confidential Information obtained, provided or otherwise acquired, directly or indirectly, during the term of employment with ABBOTT is likely to be used or disclosed, notwithstanding EMPLOYEE's undertaking to the contrary. This paragraph shall apply only to the extent permitted by the laws of the state in which EMPLOYEE works on behalf of ABBOTT or worked immediately prior to the termination of employment with ABBOTT, and shall not be construed to limit in any way EMPLOYEE's obligation not to use or disclose Confidential Information as set forth in Paragraph 8 above.

11. EMPLOYEE shall not, directly or indirectly, during the term of employment with ABBOTT or for a period of one year after termination of employment with ABBOTT, promote or market any Competing Products to any Abbott Customer, or solicit any Abbott Customers for purposes of selling any Competing Products.

12. EMPLOYEE shall not, during the term of employment with ABBOTT or for a period of two years after termination of employment with ABBOTT, directly or indirectly, for the benefit of EMPLOYEE or others, solicit or assist in soliciting to work as an employee, independent contractor, partner, or otherwise, any employee of ABBOTT about whom EMPLOYEE acquired knowledge through EMPLOYEE's employment with ABBOTT.

13. This Agreement shall not be construed to limit in any way any "shop right," "fiduciary duty" or other common law or statutory or contractual rights of ABBOTT, in or to any Intellectual Property or Confidential Information, including without limitation any trade secrets, which ABBOTT has or may have by virtue of EMPLOYEE's employment.

14. EMPLOYEE is employed at will, meaning either ABBOTT or EMPLOYEE may terminate the employment relationship at any time, with or without notice, and for any reason or no reason at all.

15. For a period of two years after termination of employment with ABBOTT, EMPLOYEE shall communicate EMPLOYEE's obligations under this Agreement to each subsequent employer(s), including providing to each subsequent employer(s) a copy of this Agreement, and shall advise ABBOTT of the name and address of EMPLOYEE's intended future employer. ABBOTT shall have the right to advise any subsequent employer of EMPLOYEE's obligations hereunder.

16. If any provision or provisions (or portions thereof) of this Agreement are held to be unenforceable by any court, such provision or provisions (or portions thereof) will be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect and be enforceable. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, be binding upon and be enforceable by ABBOTT, and its successors and assigns and EMPLOYEE and EMPLOYEE's heirs, executors, and administrators.

17. This Agreement shall be construed, and its enforceability and the relationship of the parties shall be determined, in all respects under the laws of Illinois, without giving effect to conflict of laws.

18. EMPLOYEE acknowledges receipt of and agrees to comply with the ABBOTT Code of Business Conduct.

19. The failure or refusal by ABBOTT either to insist upon the strict performance of any provision of this Agreement or to exercise any right in any one or more instances or circumstances shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of such provision or right, nor shall such failure or refusal be deemed a custom or practice contrary to such provision or right of this Agreement.

20. This Agreement is the sole, entire, and complete agreement of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof, replaces and supersedes all prior versions and representations, and shall apply, notwithstanding that such employment may include significant changes in responsibilities, location, and other terms and conditions, including nature or scope of Confidential Information to which EMPLOYEE has access. The obligations under this Agreement shall survive termination of employment.

21. No statements, promises, or representations have been made by any party to the other, or relied upon, other than as expressly provided in this Agreement with respect to the subject matter of the Agreement. This Agreement (and any provision thereof) may not be modified, changed, clarified or interpreted by the parties, except in a writing specifying the modification, change, clarification or interpretation, and signed by an ABBOTT Corporate Officer and EMPLOYEE.

EMPLONEE Signature Witness Jeffrey Dool-cy EMPLOYEE Printed Name ABBOTT LABORATORIES 420 Ribbon Beach Way #266 Address Oceancide, CA 92054 ncananz  $Q \cdot \mathcal{Z}$ 2007 020979 EMPLOYEE Identification Number Dated

RECORDED: 02/21/2017

3